that there will be no changes to the current law and that there will be no changes in plan design to help mitigate the
impact of the tax.

There is significant uncertainty with respect to the excise tax at this time.  President Trump recently signed an executive
order which gives instruction to the leaders of the new administration to unwind certain aspects of the ACA, especially
those components deemed “burdensome.”  It remains unclear how this would be implemented, especially due to the
interconnected nature of the ACA.  The City has continued to value the excise tax as it currently appears in the tax code,
but will monitor this situation carefully going forward.

NOTE 9 RESTATEMENTS OF 2017 BALANCES

Due to the Divisions adoption of GASB Statement 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits
other than Pensions, the 2017 financial statements and its net position as of December 31, 2017 were restated to conform to
the reporting requirements.

Revised balances are shown in the following schedule:

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment As Restated

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred outflows - OPEB -$   84,482$   84,482$

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES
Net OPEB liability 2,968,581   825,255   3,793,836

NET POSITION - End of year 435,372,975   (740,773)   434,632,202

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES,
AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
OPERATING EXPENSES

Business operations 24,845,913$   740,773$   25,586,686$

45

Wastewater and Surface Water Management
Notes to Financial Statements

NOTE 10 ENVIRONMENTAL LIABILITIES

COMMENCEMENT BAY NATURAL RESOURCE DAMAGES - The City resolved federal, state, and tribal natural
resource damage claims associated with municipal storm water discharges in Commencement Bay through a Consent
Decree, effective December 30, 1997.  The stated value of the City’s settlement was approximately $7,700,000.  Under the
Consent Decree (the NRDA Consent Decree), the City agreed to undertake five restoration projects within the
Commencement Bay watershed and make certain cash payments.  The construction was completed on four projects and